

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.10447/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 07/11/2007 in  
No.191/2004 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

RSA

PHOOL SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MAHABIR SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief )

Date: 06/03/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr Vinay Kumar Garg, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Parmanand Bhardwaj, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

Nobody is present for the petitioner. Respondent No.1 has filed counter affidavit on 20th February, 2009.

Learned advocate for the respondent No.1 states that unserved respondents are proforma respondents and need not required to be served. However except the statement by the appellant in the cause-title, there is nothing in the impugned order regarding such fact.

If petitioner does not take any steps upon unserved respondents on or before 23rd March, 2009, list the matter before Hon'ble Chamber Judge for non-prosecution against unserved respondents.

( S.G. Shah )  
Registrar